

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.4459 OF 2022**

Sandhya Shah

.. Petitioner

Versus

Tax Recovery Officer-Central-1  
& Ors

.. Respondents

---

*Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Counsel, with Rinku Valanju, Hiral Shah i/b R. V. Legal, Advocates for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. Akhileshwar Sharma, Advocates for the Respondents.*

---

ANJALI  
TUSHAR  
ASWALE

Digitally signed by ANJALI  
TUSHAR ASWALE  
Date: 2026.01.05 15:40:36  
+0530

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.  
DATE: JANUARY 5, 2026**

**P. C.**

1. In the above matter, we direct the Income Tax Authority to file their affidavit in reply within a period of two weeks from today and serve a copy of the same on the advocates for the Petitioner.

2. We now place the above matter on Board for admission on 20<sup>th</sup> January 2026. We put the parties to notice that we may dispose of the Petition at that stage itself, time permitting.

3. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/  
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax  
or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**

**[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]**